(1) Description and purpose: A medium-density zone composed primarily of individual homes. 
(2) Permitted use: One-family dwelling. 
(3) Maximum percentage of lot to be used for building: Forty- five (45) percent. 
(4) Minimum living area for houses: Three hundred seventy five (375) square feet. 
(5) Maximum height of buildings: Two and one-half (2 1/2) stories or thirty-five (35) feet. 
(6) Minimum lot area: One thousand eight hundred (1,800) square feet. 
(7) Minimum yard setback: 
a. Front, fifteen (15) feet. 
b. Side, five (5) feet for each side. 
c. Rear, five (5) feet, measured from the easement line if there is a rear easement. 
d. Side street, fifteen (15) feet. It is provided however, that a side street setback of ten (10)

[...]

final expenditure of $39,146.28. 

Circumstances discovered on site and unknown at the time of project design and bidding and 
outside of the control of both the City and the Contractor have required additional construction cost 
over and above the original construction budget of Four Million Three Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand 
Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($4,366,050.00) provided by the Grant by the amount of Fifty-Four 
Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Seventy-Eight Cents ($54,135.78). 

The City of Sweeny acknowledges and agrees that the additional construction costs are 
reasonable and necessary for the completion of the Sewer and Street Improvements and that the

[...]

PROGRAM (CDBG-MIT) GENERAL LAND OFFICE (GLO) STATE CONTRACT NUMBER 22-
082-007-D205 (“GRANT”).  

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny has received a Community Development Block Grant - Mitigation 
award to provide Sewer and Street Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny has committed to a matching contribution of Fifty-Four Thousand 
Five Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars and No Cents ($54,528.00) to the Grant budget at its 
inception, and; 

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny awarded a construction contract for said Sewer and Street 
Improvements to Matula & Matula Construction, Inc. (the “Contractor”), and; 

WHEREAS, circumstances discovered on site and unknown at the time of project design and 
bidding and outside of the control of both the City and the Contractor have required additional 
construction cost over and above the original construction budget of Four Million Three Hundred 
Sixty-Six Thousand Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($4,366,050.00) provided by the Grant by the 
amount of  Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Seventy-Eight Cents 
($54,135.78) and; 

WHEREAS, City of Sweeny acknowledges and agrees that the additional construction costs are 
reasonable and necessary for the completion of the Sewer and Street Improvements and that the